

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

800 River Road Operating Company LLC
d/b/a Woodcrest Health Care Center

Employer

NLRB Case No. 22-RC-073078

and

1199 SEIU, United Healthcare Workers East

Petitioner

**REPLY MEMORANDUM TO CHARGING PARTY'S BRIEF
ANSWERING EMPLOYER'S EXCEPTIONS**

Jedd Mendelson, Esq.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
Attorneys for Employer
One Newark Center -8th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel: (973) 848-4700
Fax: (973) 556-1612
jmendelson@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| I. THE UNION HAS NOT REFUTED THE EMPLOYER’S ARGUMENT THAT THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION RUNS AFOUL OF EXCHANGE PARTS SINCE IN THIS CASE THE EMPLOYER STRICTLY MAINTAINED THE STATUS QUO PRIOR TO THE ELECTION | 1 |
| II. THE UNION HAS NOT SET FORTH OTHER ARGUMENTS THAT REFUTE THE EMPLOYER’S EXPLANATION AS TO WHY THE ALJ’S DECISION REGARDING THE EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE COST REDUCTION SHOULD BE REVERSED | 4 |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964) | 1, 3 |
| <i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 9860 (3d Cir. 2013) | 1 |
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Woodcrest Health Care Center</i> , 359 NLRB No. 58 (2013) | 3, 5 |
